Kakching DISTRICT:

Arching Police Station

YEAR: 2024

FIR No.: 85(11)2024 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 28/11/2024 at 12:50 AM.

11(1(0)) 05(11)=1		• •	Sections Sections
	Sl. No.	Acts	Sections 191(2)/188/223/109/118(2)/324(4)/132
	1.	DNO	3(2)(e)
1	2.	Prevention of damage to public property Act, 1984	

Day: Wednesday till Thursday, at about 7:40 PM of 27/11/2024 to 12:40 AM of 28/11/2024

(b) Information received at PS: 27/11/2024

Time: 7:40 PM.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 03, Date & Time: On 28/11/2024 at 12:50 AM.

Type of information: SP-KCG Control Room (Kilo-50)

(a) Direction and distance from PS: Within the radius of 3 Kms. from Kakching PS, Beat No.:

(b) Address: At Kakching Paji Leikai, Kakching Bazar, Kakching Phousupat Leikai and Kakching Chumnang Leikai along Indo Burma Sugnu Road.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.

Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: SI. L. Jenson Sharma, I/C,Officer-in-Charge,

Kakching Police Station.

(h) Occupation: Sub Inspector,

Kakching Police Station

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

	<u> </u>	ID No.
Sl. No.	ID Type	N/A
1	N/A	A WALL SERVICE

(h) Occupation:

i) Address:	T T	Address		
Sl. No.	Address Type Present address Permanent address	Kakehing Police Station		
2.		Brahmapur Tangapat Mapal, Imphal East		
19 and 24 to	2 2	34 34 1		

(j) Phone number: 6009760668

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl.	s of known / suspected / unknown accused Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
p t	A large number of men and women, numbering about 500/600, Member's of Langsai Thouna (a CSO based at Kakching) some students	, <u>a</u> a		被 模型 20 mm
;	organization of Kakching. Convener of Langsai Thouna Kshetrimayum Rajiv Singh (50)yrs		Father: Ksh. Chaoba Singh	Kakching Moirangthem Leikai,

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of inter	est:		
No. Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (100 STRIOT, MAN
11			.9/3////

10. Total value of property:

Sl. No.		
3.110.	UIDB No.	

12. First Information contents:

Today, i.e. 27/11/2024 at 7:45 pm, received information that on the same day at about 7:40 pm a mob comprising of men and women, numbering about 500/600, which was instigated and spearheaded by members of Langsai Thouna (a CSO based at Kakching) led by the Convener Kshetrimayum Rajiv Singh (50) S/O Ksh. Chaoba Singh of Kakching Moirangthem Leikai and some student's organization of Kakching gathered at Kakching Paji Leikai by defying curfew orders of District Magistrate, Kakching and were storming to the residence of Hon'ble MLA Kakching A/C in connection with the non-released of four (4) persons who were arrested in connection with FIR NO 80(11)2024 KCG-PS & FIR No. 81(11)2024 KCG-PS.

On receipt of the information, police deployed at the residence was alerted and additional police teams also rushed to the spot and confronted/pacified the mob and prevented them from entering towards the residence of Hon'ble MLA. However, the mob turned violent and tried force entry by manhandling the police teams on duty. But they were pushed back. Later they pelted stones and broke some police vehicles and marched towards Kakching Police Station for causing more violent activities. The unruly mob also beat up some police personnel who were discharging duty at Kakching bazar and two of them were also hospitalized. After the unruly mob reached near the proximity of Kakching police station, the large police teams (including senior police officers) announced using loudspeaker and asked the mob to disperse from the spot peacefully. But the mob paid no attention and constantly shouted and raised various slogans against the police on duty. The mob became more violent and started pelting stones towards the police teams on duty from various directions. The police teams made further announcements to disperse but the mob became more violent and started pelting more stones. As the situation became more violent the police teams had no option but to disperse the mob by firing tear shells/mock bombs with the authorization of the Executive Magistrate present. After hectic efforts the mob was finally dispersed at about 12:40 am of 28/11/2024. Later discovered that V.D.F. No. 1923, N. Shyamsundar Singh of R/L-KCG, and 2) V.D.F. No. 1570, Sh. Alvish Singh MTO-KCG got injuries on their head, chest and back and admitted at EMA Hospital, Kakching.

Hence a suo-moto case under FIR No. 85(11)2024 KCG-PS U/S 191(2)/188/223/109/118(2)/324(4)/132 BNS and 3(2)(e) PDPP Act, is registered for investigation.

Sd./-

(SI. L. Jenson Sharma)
I/C,Officer-in-Charge,
Kakching Police Station.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at letem No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): W. Romio Singh Rank: SI of HLM-PS.
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.



I/C, Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station

Name: SI. L. Jenson Sharma.

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

Officer-in-Charage Kakching Police Station

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.:-

Sing

15 Date and time of dispatch to the court: 28/11/2024 at